

FEB 9 - 2009

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

No. 08-861

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FREE ENTERPRISE FUND AND
BECKSTEAD AND WATTS, LLP,
Petitioners,

v.

PUBLIC COMPANY ACCOUNTING OVERSIGHT BOARD
AND UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL
FOUNDATION AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

DANIEL J. POPEO
PAUL D. KAMENAR
RICHARD A. SAMP
WASHINGTON LEGAL
FOUNDATION
2009 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036
202-588-0302

HELGI C. WALKER
Counsel of Record
THOMAS R. MCCARTHY
WILEY REIN LLP
1776 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
202-719-7000

February 9, 2009

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	2
I. THE PRESENT RESTRICTIONS ON THE EXECUTIVE'S REMOVAL POWER ARE INCONSISTENT WITH TWO CENTURIES OF HISTORICAL PRECEDENT	3
A. For Over Two Centuries, the Executive Branch Has Interpreted the Removal Power Broadly and Resisted Congressional Efforts to Limit the Removal Power	4
B. History Demonstrates That the Courts Should Not Endorse Congressional Intrusions Upon the Executive's Removal Power	10
II. THE APPOINTMENT OF PCAOB MEMBERS BY THE SEC IS INCONSISTENT WITH THE CONSTITUTION	15
A. Independent Agencies, Like the SEC, Are Not Departments	16
B. The Five Commissioners of the SEC, Collectively, are Not the SEC's "Head"	18

	Page
III. THE STRUCTURAL PROTECTIONS AT ISSUE ARE DESIGNED TO SAFEGUARD INDIVIDUAL LIBERTY	22
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986)	5
<i>Freytag v. Commissioner of Internal Revenue</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Humphrey's Ex'r v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 602 (1935)	16
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983)	4
<i>Lebron v. National R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995)	17
<i>Metropolitan Washington Airports Authority v. Citizens for the Abatement of Aircraft Noise, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 252 (1991)	22
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 US 361 (1989)	15
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988)	13
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926)	5, 8
<i>Parsons v. United States</i> , 167 U.S. 324 (1897)	4, 5, 7
<i>Ryder v. United States</i> , 515 U.S. 177 (1995)	23
<i>SEC v. Blinder, Robinson & Co.</i> , 855 F.2d 677 (10th Cir. 1988)	21
<i>Shurtleff v. United States</i> , 189 U.S. 311 (1903)	8
<i>Silver v. United States Postal Service</i> , 951 F.2d 1033 (9th Cir. 1991)	20
<i>United States v. Germaine</i> , 99 U.S. 508 (1878)	19

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Mouat</i> , 124 U.S. 303 (1888)	19
<i>Weiss v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 163 (1994)	20

**CONSTITUTIONAL, STATUTORY,
AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS**

U.S. Const. art. II	11, 15
17 C.F.R. Part 200	
§ 200.18	22
§ 200.19a-b	22
§ 200.20b	22
§ 200.21	22
42 U.S.C. § 902(a)(3) (2000)	9
Act of Apr. 5, 1869, ch. 10, 16 Stat. 6	12
Act of Mar. 3, 1887, ch. 353, 24 Stat. 500	12
Interior Department Appropriation Act, 63 Stat. 765 (1949)	9
Reorganization Act of 1949, 5 U.S.C. § 904(2)	21
Reorganization Plan No. 10 of 1950, § 1(a) ...	21, 22
Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107- 204, 116 Stat. 745 (codified in various sections of Titles 11, 15, 18, 28 & 29)	
15 U.S.C. § 78ff(a)	23

	Page(s)
15 U.S.C. § 78u	23
15 U.S.C. § 7202(b)	23
15 U.S.C. § 7215(c)(4)	23

OTHER LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

1 Annals of Congress (Joseph Gales ed., 1789) . . .	4, 6
148 Cong. Rec. S6334 (daily ed. July 8, 2002) . .	18, 24
<i>Future of the Independent Counsel Act: Hearings Before the Senate Committee on Governmental Affairs</i> , 106th Cong. 247 (1999)	14

EXECUTIVE MATERIALS

2 Op. Off. Legal Counsel 58 (Feb. 28, 1978)	7
4 Op. Att'y Gen. 1 (1842)	5
Andrew Jackson, Message to the Senate Pro testing Censure Resolution (April 15, 1834), <i>available at</i> www.presidency.ucsb.edu/ ws/index.php?pid=67039&st=st1=	6, 7
Andrew Johnson, Veto Message to the Senate (Mar. 2, 1867), <i>available at</i> www.presidency.ucsb.edu/ ws/index.php?pid=72071&st=&st1=	11
Brief for the United States as Amicus Curiae Supporting Appellees, <i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988) (No. 87-1279)	14

	Page(s)
Brief for the United States, <i>Myers v. United States</i> , reproduced in <i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926)	8
Grover Cleveland, Special Message to the Senate (Mar. 1, 1886), <i>available at</i> www.presidency.ucsb.edu/ws/index.php?pid=7186	12
Statement by the President on the Interior Dep't Appropriation Act (June 30, 1948), <i>available at</i> www.presidency.ucsb.edu/ws/index.php?pid=12949	9
Statement on Signing the Independent Counsel Reauthorization Act of 1987 (Dec. 15, 1987), <i>available at</i> www.presidency.ucsb.edu/ws/index.php?pid=33827&st=&st1=	13
Statement on Signing the Social Security Independence and Program Improvements Act of 1994 (Aug. 15, 1994), <i>available at</i> www.presidency.ucsb.edu/ws/index.php?pid=48981	10
Ulysses S. Grant, First Annual Message (Dec. 6, 1869), <i>available at</i> www.presidency.ucsb.edu/ws/index.php?pid=29510&st=&st1=	12
Veto of a Bill Requiring Senate Confirmation of the Director and Deputy Director of the Office of Management and Budget (May 18, 1973), <i>available at</i> www.presidency.ucsb.edu/ws/index.php?pid=3851&st=&st1=	9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

- 3 Joseph Story, *Commentaries on the Constitution*
 § 1522 (1833) 19
- Bob Merritt, *The Sarbanes-Oxley Act: A Personal
 View*, Washington Legal Foundation Legal
 Opinion Letter, Vol. 15, No. 21 (Oct. 21, 2005) .. 24
- Current SEC Commissioners, [http://www.sec.gov/
 about/commissioner.shtml](http://www.sec.gov/about/commissioner.shtml) (last visited
 Feb. 5, 2009) 21
- John Berlau, *SOXing it to the Little Guy: How
 Sarbanes-Oxley Hurts Small Investors and
 Entrepreneurs*, June 7, 2007, available at
www.cei.org/pdf/5954.pdf 24
- Noah Webster, *An American Dictionary of the
 English Language* (New York,
 S. Converse 1828) 19
- Steven G. Calabresi & Christopher S. Yoo, *The
 Unitary Executive During The First Half-Century*,
 47 CASE WEST. RES. L. REV. 1451 (1997) 7
- Steven G. Calabresi & Christopher S. Yoo,
*The Unitary Executive During The Second
 Half-Century*,
 26 HARV. J. L. & PUB. POL'Y 667 (2003) 11

Page(s)

Christopher S. Yoo, Steven G. Calabresi, and Anthony J. Colangelo, <i>The Unitary Executive in the Modern Era, 1945-2004</i> , 90 IOWA L. REV. 601 (2005)	10
William H. Taft, <i>Our Chief Magistrate and His Powers</i> (1916)	5
